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JOURNAL 
OF 

THE ROYAL ASIATIC SOCIETY. 

Art. VI.?The Bairn of Bernia. I. Sketch of their History, 
and Personal Exp?riences amongst them. By Edward 

Granville Browne, ALA., AI.R.A.S. 

AIy object in the present essay on the B?b?s is twofold. 

Firstly, I desire to bring to the notice of those who are 

interested in the history of thought generally, and Oriental 

thought in particular, the results of my investigations into 

the doctrines, history, and circumstances of a religious body 
which appears to me to constitute one of the most remark 

able phenomena of the present century. 

Secondly, I wish to point out how much still remains to be 

done to thoroughly elucidate the matter, and to emphasize 
the fact that every year which passes will render it more ?and 

more difficult to fill in certain important details in the history 
and chronology of this seet. I sincerely hope that some, 
who have the means and opportunities of assisting in this 

task, may be induced to do so while it is still possible; for 

there are many men 
living who can remember the earliest 

events of the B?b? movement, and could some of these be 

persuaded to contribute accounts of those occurrences of 

which they have reliable knowledge, and their exact dates, 
it would doubtless be possible to compile from them ?i 

thoroughly accurate and trustworthy history. Believing as 

I do that B?b?ism is destined to leave a permanent mark in 

the world, I feel very strongly how desirable it is that this 

work should be accomplished ; and to this end I shall put 
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486 TUE BARIS OF PERSIA. 

forward as accurate a chronological sketch of the chief events 

connected with this movement as I have been able to compile 
from the materials at my disposal. 

I shall also state of what new sources of information I 

have been able to avail myself, and point out the most im 

portant inconsistencies in tho several accounts of the B?bis 

hitherto published in Europe and the East. 

My desire is that the chronological arrangement which I 

suggest may meet with the fullest criticism, in order that it 

may be amended and corrected wherever it can be shown to 

bo erroneous. 

In the present paper I proposo to deal mainly with tho 

history of tho B?b?s, and my personal experiences amongst 
them in Persia between the autumns of tho years 1887 and 

1888, leaving an account of their literature and beliefs for 

another occasiou. 

My attention was first attracted to the subject by a perusal 
of the most admirable aud clear-sighted work of M. le Comte 

de Gobineau ( former! jr attach? at the French Legation in 

Teher?n), entitled 
" 

Religions et Phiiosoj)hics dans l'Asie 

Centrale," from whose graphic and vivid description of the 

fust beginnings and early struggles of tho B?b?s I derived 

more pleasure than I can describe. Anxious to learn more 

on the subject, I sought for other accounts, which should 

inform me of the further progress of the sect, but to my 

disapjxuntmcnt I could find none ; the history was in no 

case continued beyond tho year 1852, which was marked by 
the attempted assassination of the Shah on the part of certain 

individuals belonging to the B?b? community, and the 

terrible persecution of the latter consequent thereon. All 

that I could learn was that the sect existed in secret, and 

was believed to be increasing in numbers. I therefore deter 

mined that should I ever have an opportunity of visiting 

Persia, I would make the investigation of this matter one of 

my chief objects. 
In the year 1887 this much-wished-for opportunity pre 

sented itself. I was elected to a Fellowship at Pembroke 

College, Cambridge, and it was intimated to mo that I should 
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do well to spend some time in travelling in Persia to acquire 
a fuller acquaintance with tho language which was mv 
favourite study. In the autumn of that year, therefore, I 

proceeded, by way of Constantinople and Trebizonde, and 
thence overland by Erzeroum, Khiiy, and Tabriz, to Teheran, 

where I arrived on November 22nd, visiting on my way the 
town of Zanjan, so celebrated in the annals of the B?b?s. 

At first I met with nothing but disappointment in my 

attempts to penetrate the mystery in which the sect is 

shrouded, and I was advised by my Persian friends, when 
ever I alluded to the subject, to abstain from mentioning a 
name so distasteful to the government. After remaining 
two months and a half in Teher?n, I had scarcely added to 

the information which I already possessed to any material 

extent, and though I had met with people evidently well 

disposed towards the B?b?s, I had not found one who would 
avow to mo that he belonged to them, or who would speak of 

them in any but the most guarded manner. 

Discouraged at my ill-success in this matter, in February, 
1888, I proceeded to Isfahan, where at length my hopes 

were fulfilled, and I obtained the clue which enabled me, 

during tho remaining seven months which 1 spent in Persia, 
to pursue my investigations in a manner which exceeded all 

that I had hoped. 
It befell in this wise. One day two dall?is, or vendors of 

curiosities, came to show me their wares. Having learnt to 

my cost that the inexperienced traveller is likely to be 

imposed upon by these people, I was not very anxious to buy 

anything, and while we were disputing about the price of 

some articles, one of the two men stepped up to me and 

whispered in my ear, 
" I am not a Alusulm?n that I should 

desire to cheat you ; I am a B?b?." 

Aly astonishment at this frank avowal was only equalled 

by ray delight, and I replied to him, 
" If you are indeed a 

B?b?, you may, perhaps, be able to assist me in obtaining 
some books which will tell me about your beliefs." Seeing 
that I was really anxious to learn about them, he not only 

promised to do this, but also offered to take me to his house 
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on the following Saturday, where I should meet the chief 
B?b? in Isfahan, 

" 
for,'' said he, 

" he visits tho houses of all 

of us who have believed in this zuh?r or ' 
manifestation/ at 

stated intervals, and next Saturday it will be our turn." 
It is needless to state how gladly I accepted this offer, or 

how delighted I was when on the following day the dallai, 

according to his promise, brought mo two B?b? books, one of 

which was the Ikcin, an important work in which an attempt 
is made to prove the truth of the new dispensation, 

or 
" 

manifestation," to use the B?b? term. Of the contents 

of this I shall have to speak in my next paper, in dealing 
with the B?b? literature. 

On the appointed Saturday I was instructed to be in 

waiting at a certain spot at a certain hour, and to follow one 

who would indicate by a sign that he was to be my guide to 

the rendezvous. Acting according to these directions, I was 

presently conducted to the house of the dallai, and after 

partaking of some tea, and waiting a little while, a middle 

aged man, of grave and 
prepossessing countenance, entered 

the room, and was received by my host with much respect. 
This, as I soon learned, was one of the chief B?b?s, not only 
in Isfahan, but in the whole of Persia ; he does not reside 

for long in one place, but travels about from city to city, 

edifying believers, making converts where possible, and 

paying an occasional visit to Acre (lAkk?) in Syria, which is 

the present headquarters of the B?b?s, and the residence of 

their spiritual chief, Behd. 

This was the only occasion on which I saw this remarkable 

man, as I had arranged to leave Isfahan a few 
days later for 

fch?i?z, where I was anxious to arrive before the Persian 

Nnwrt'tz; and during this one short interview I was 
naturally 

unable to learn much from him. 
On hearing that he had been to Acre, I asked him what 

he saw there, to which he onljr replied, 
" 

Ins?i?-r? dida?n dar 

f.amiil'i-insdniyyaf," "I saw a man in tho perfection of 

humanity." 

lie promised, however, to write to some of the principal 
B?b?s at Sh?r?z to inform them of my desire to converse 
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with them, "and," ho added, "these will give you the names 

of others in any of tho towns which you may subsequently 
visit." 

It was further arranged that I should on the following 
day visit the graves of the " 

Martyrs of Isfahan 
" 

(two 

Seyyids who were put to death some eight or ten years ago 
for being B?b?s), which is one of the places of pilgrimage of 

their co-religionists. 
Next day I was accordingly taken by the dallai to the 

great cemetery called " 
Takht-i-F?lad," where we were met 

by a poor man connected in some capacity with the place, 
who also proved to be a B?b?. After he had read the 

ziy?rat-n?ma, or form of prayer appointed by Beh? to be 

used by those visiting these graves, which is partly iu 

Arabic and partly in Persian, he told me that he had become 
a B?b? by reason of a dream, wherein he saw hosts of 

pilgrims visiting this place. 
We then sat down by the graves, which are marked only 

by a low mound of earth and bricks (the Aluhammadans 

having destroyed the tombstones once placed there), and the 

dallai proceeded to givo me an account of the death of these 

two martyrs, known amongst the B?b?s by the titles of 
" 

Sult?nu'sh-Shuhad? 
" 

(the King of Alartyrs), and " 
Mahb? 

bu'sh-Shuhad?" (the Beloved of Alartyrs). 
As this constitutes one of the most important events in 

the recent history of the sect, I may perhaps be permitted 
to give a somewhat full account of it, compiled from what I 

heard not only on this occasion, but also subsequently, in 

Sh?r?z, Yezd, and Kirm?n. 
I will begin with the account given me by the chief B?b?, 

whom I met at Sh?r?z, the fellow-worker (and for some time 

the fellow-exile at Khartum, in the Soudan) of him whom I 

have just described as the chief of the sect at Isfahan. 

He told me that, shortly before the event we are dis 

cussing, he was at Acre, intending to start for Persia in a 

few days. Beh? was in a 
garden where he sometimes goes, 

and my informant, with two others, was 
standing before him. 

Beh? bade them to be seated, and gave them tea. Then he 
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said to them, 
" 

A great event will shortly take place in 
Persia." In tho evening one of them asked him privately 
where it would be, and he replied, "In the land of Sad," 
which is what the B?b?s call Isfahan. The questioner wrote 

this information to his friends in Persia, and his letter is 
believed to exist still, but I have not seen it. 

On the arrival of my informant at K?sh?n, on his way to 

Isfahan, news came of the martyrdom of the two B?b? 

Seyyids, H?j? Mirza Hasan and H?j? Mirza Huseyn, and he 
at once recognized this to be the fulfilment of the prediction. 

Their death had been brought about in this way. They 
were merchants of considerable wealth and great integrity, 

amongst whose debtors was a mulla of Isfahan called 

Shejkh B?kir, who owed them the sum of 10,000 t?m?ns 

(about ?3000). They began to press him for payment, and 

he, anxious to avoid this, went to the Imam Jum'a of 

Isfahan, and denounced them as B?b?s, also laying great 
stress on their wealth. The two then went to the Zill-i 

Sult?n, the Shah's eldest son, who was at that time governor 
of Isfahan, and represented their case to him. He replied 
that he could not put them to death merely on account of 

their being B?b?s, but that if they, as the representatives 
of Islam, gave a fatv? for their execution, he would not 

hinder its being carried out. 

The two mujtahids thereforo collected seventeen other 

members of tho 'ulam?, and signed the death-warrant of the 

two Seyyids, who were cast into prison. When this was 

known, efforts were made by some of the European residents 

in Isfahan, by whom tho prisoners 
were known and respected, 

to obtain their release, and telegrams were sent to his Majesty 
the Sh?h praying him to stop tho execution of the sentence. 

The remand was sent, but arrived too late. The two Seyyids, 

having been offered their lives on condition of renouncing 
their creed, and having refused to do so, had their throats 

cut ; their bodies were then dragged through tho streets 

and bazaars of Isfahan, and finally cast under an old mud 

wall outside the city, which was then overthrown on them. 

That night, when all was quiet, an old and faithful servant 
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of tho murdered men came in secret and removed the bodies 

from under tho ruins of the wall, which had so fallen as to 

cover without crushing them. He then reverently washed 

them, cleansing the blood from the gaping wounds, and 

placed them in two ready-made graves, which he filled in. 

In the morning, the soldiers discovered that they had been 

moved, and tried to intimidate the old servant into revealing 
their last resting-place, but he refused to do this, asserting 
that he had buried them out in the llaz?r Derc. 

Soon after this a terrible letter came from Acre to Sheykh 
B?kir, threatening him with God's vengeance. Shortly 
afterwards ho got into trouble, and wa9 requested to retire to 

Kerbel?. On his return thence to Isfahan he was over 

whelmed with troubles, both domestic and pecuniar}'; his 

daughter disgraced him ; his wife proved unfaithful to him ; 
and ho finally died miserably. 

The Imam Juma had, it is said, on witnessing some hesita 

tion on the part of the executioner in slaying the victims, 

placed his hand on his neck and said, "If there be any sin, 
let it be on my neck." 

After the execution he too fell into disgrace, and retired 

to Mush-had, where he was attacked with abscesses in the 

neck, and returned to Isfahan only to die there ; and thus 

were the martyrs avenged. 
The stress which I have laid on the various predictions 

or 

prophecies of Beh? in connection with these events, may be 

surprising to some. I may say that I have not been able 

to see any of the documents referred to, except the letter 

addressed to Sheykh B?kir, of which I failed to obtain a 

copy, and only had time to note one paragraph, which was 

specially pointed out to me as having been fulfilled by the 

downfall of the Zill-i-Sult?n last year. The translation of this 

is as follows : " 
Verily we heard that the countries of I rkn 

were adorned with the ornament of justice, but when we 

made investigation, we found them the rising-places of 

tyranny and the dawning-places of oppression. Verily we 

see justice under the claws of tyranny. We ask God that 

He will deliver it by a power from beside Him, and an 
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authority on His part. Verily He is the Guardian over 

whomsoever is upon the earth and in tho heavens." 

Similar prophecies aro oft on quoted by the B?b?s as a 

proof of their religion. Amongst many others I may 
mention, of tho earlier ones, the prediction of the down 

fall and death of M?rz? Taki Khan, the first Prime Minister 
of the present Shah, by whose advice tho Bab was put 
to death at Tabriz in July, 1850; the former event taking 

place a little more than a year after the latter. This 

prediction is ascribed by Gobineau to some of the sufferers 

of Zanjan. Again, Kurratu'l-'Ayn, the B?b? heroine and 

poetess, who was put to death in 1852, is said to have 

told Mahm?d Khan, the Kal?ntar, in whoso house she had 

been confined previously to her execution, that he would 

shortly be killed, which actually occurred, according to 

Kazeni Beg, in 18(51. This prediction is also mentioned 

by Gobineau, and I have heard from one who was himself 

acquainted with Mahm?d KJi?iij and who had the story 
from him, that in like manner she foretold the circumstances 

of her own death the day before its occurrence. 

Amongst later predictions, namely those given by Bch?, I 

may mention, besides those already referred to, that of tho 

downfall of Napoleon III., and the Franco-German war, 
said to have been foretold about 18G3, which a B?b? at Yezd 

assured me that ho had read four years before those events 
took place. 

Besides these, the downfall of Sultan 'Abdu'l~*Azht tho 

death of 'Ali P?sh? away from his native countrjr, and the 

assassination of the Turkish ministers who were killed by 
Cherkez Hasan, are all said to have been foreshadowed by 
Beh?, and manjr of those B?b?s who have been much at 

Acre relate instances of verbal warnings of impending events 

and dangers in their own cases. 

As instances of the latter, the following, which I heard 

from one of the two B?b? missionaries to whom the events 

occurred, may be taken as typical. 

They were returning to Persia from Acre, by way of 

Diy?r Bekr, Mosul, and Rawaudiz, carrying with them some 
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B?b? books and documents. Before starting they received 

instructions to the effect that, so soon as they crossed the 

Persian frontier, they were at once to hand these over to 

some trustworthy person to convey them to Tabriz, and on 

no account to keep them themselves. Without in the least 

understanding the object of this command, they nevertheless 

obeyed it literally, and on reaching So?ch Bul?k, and learn 

ing that a certain B?b? merchant was there, they sent a note 

to him telling him that they desired to see him on important 
business. Ho understood, and came out to them, and the three 

walked away together in silence till they had left tho town. 

Then they sat down by a stream, and the missionaries, 

telling tho merchant the orders they had received, handed 

over the books and papers to him. These he took, and 

promised, though with some trepidation, to convey them 

to Tabriz. Next day the two missionaries continued their 

journey, but they had not gone moro than a farsakh on 

their road when they were attacked by Kurdish robbers, 
and stripped of everything that they had except their shirts 

and drawers. Had the books been with them, they too would 

have been lost. 

The following is a narrative of another event which I 

have on the same authority as the last, my informant and 

his fellow-worker being, as before, the actors therein. It 

occurred about the year 1866, when Beh? was at Adrianople, 
before he was sent to Acre, and they had been visiting him 

there for a while. On leaving, they were instructed to 

proceed to Cairo to visit and encourage the B?b?s there, and 

avert a threatened schism. They took their passage in a 

6tcamer on which was a Persian merchant also belonging to 

the sect, but before starting they had been told on no account 

to speak with him on the voyage. As before, they obeyed, 

without understanding, their orders. They reached Cairo 

safely, and occupied themselves in instructing and encourag 

ing their co-religionists, quieting dissensions amongst 
them, and conversing with such Persians and others as 

came to them to learn about their doctrines. The Persian 

Consul tried to prevent this, and failing to do so, he invited 
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the two missionaries to his house, saying that ho wished to 
hear about their religion, of which ho had been unable to 
obtain accurate accounts. They accordingly went, suspecting 
no danger, and until six hours after sunset talked with the 
Consul on religious matters. Suddenly the Consul com 

manded his servants to seize them, and confine them in a 
room in his house. He then sent other servants to search 
the domicile of his guests, and these returned bringing with 

them five or six B?b? books which they had found there. 

Next day he laid the matter before Isma'll P?sh?, informing 
him that these two men were confessedly B?b?s, dangerous 
alike to Islam and the state ; that he had consequently 
arrested them by stratagem, and also obtained their books, 

amongst which was their Kur'dn, by which they asserted 
the Aluhammadan Kur'?n was abrogated ; and that by these 

their heresy was sufficiently proved. 
Isma'?l P?sh? had the books in question laid before the 

Me/lis-i-Istint?lc, or Council of Enquiry, by whom their 
owners were pronounced to be heretics, and condemned to 

exile for life to Khartum, in the Soudan, whither they were 
sent without further trial or chance of defending themselves, 

together with six or seven other B?b?s. The merchant who 
had been their fellow-traveller from Adrianoplc, and whom 

they had been forbidden to speak to on the journey, was also 

accused, and only escaped exile because it was proved that 

during the voyago ho had held no communication with tho 
others. They then understood the reason of the prohibi 
tion which they had received from Beh?. 

At Khartum they remained for about seven years, and 
were for some time unable to communicate with Beh?, con 

cerning whom, indeed, vnguo rumours reached them that he 
had been removed from Adrianople to some other place, 
which they finally learnt from some Protestant missionaries 
with whom they made friends, was Acre. By means of 
these they were further enabled to send a letter there, aud in 
answer to this a letter was written by Beh?, consoling them 
in their exile, and telling them that they would shortly bo 

released and rejoin him at Acre, and that thoir oppressor, 
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Isma'?l P?sh?, would soon fall from power. This letter was 

brought to Khartum by an Arab named Jdsim, who took six 

months to reach it. At that time the exiles saw no hope of 

release, but, shortly after, General Gordon arrived, and 

findiug these Persians imprisoned there enquired what their 

crime was. They replied that they did not know, as they 
had never been tried or given an opportunity of meeting 
their accusers. On hearing this, General Gordon tele 

graphed to Isma'?l P?sh?, demanding the reason of their 

imprisonment and exile, and, receiving no satisfactory reply, 
ordered tho B?b?s to bo released, and gave them permission 
to go whorever they pleased. My informant and his com 

panion returned to Acre, and once more, as foretold, stood 

iu the presence of Beh?. The other exiles preferred to 

remain at Khartum, where they married and settled. 

The narrator of these events I met at Sh?r?z, whither I 

proceeded on leaving Isfahan, and where I remained for 

about three weeks. There, thanks to the letter which had 

been written about me from Isfahan, and another fortunate 

chance, I saw a great deal of the B?b?s ; and, sometimes iu 

their bouses, sometimes in the beautiful gardens which 

surround the city, and which alone render it worthy of all 

the praises bestowed upon it by Hafiz and a host of other 

poots, I used to sit with them for hours, hearing their books 

read, listening 
to their anecdotes or 

arguments, and discuss 

ing their doctrines. 

By the kindness of these friends I obtained two manu 

scripts of the utmost value for further investigation. One 

of theso was tho "Lawh-i-A/cdas," or "Most Holy Tablet," 
which may bo described as tho KurVin of the B?b?s.1 It is 

quite a small volume, written in Arabic, and summing up the 

doctrine in its essentials, with regulations concerning prayer, 
the fast, the division of the year, marriage, inheritance, the 

punishment of crime, and other matters. I hope to give a 

more detailed accouut of its contents on a future occasion. 

1 More mature consideration has made me regret having used this term, owin:r 
to its ambiguity, and the number of B?b? works to which it has been applied, as 

will be pointed out in my second paper. 
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The other book was a voluminous manuscript of the earlier 

history of tho sect in Persian. The author implies that he 
was not a Persian, but a Frenchman who was travelling in 

Persia, and who, having witnessed the persecutions inflicted 
on the B?b?s, and their fortitude, was desirous to learn 
more about them. Having succeeded in meeting and con 

versing with many influential and learnod votaries of tho 
new religion, he wrote this history to embody the results of 

his investigations. None of the B?b?s, however, believe that 

the author wras anything but a Persian, and somo of them 

informed me who ho was, for he is no longer alive. Tho 

history only extends down to tho events of the year 1850, 
viz. the martyrdom of the B?b at Tabriz, and tho "seven 

martyrs" at Teher?n. Tho important events of 1852 are 

not included in it. The author continually refers to a second 

volume, which he intended to write if ho lived, but un 

fortunately ho did not accomplish his purpose. 
This history has many defects in style and arrangement, 

and there are very few dates given, while some of those that 

are given are utterly wrong, as can be clearly proved. It 

contains 374 pages, at least half of which are irrelevant to 

the subject, consisting of tirades against the mullas and tho 

like. Nevertheless it gives a mass of most interesting details 

of the lives, conversions, adventures, discussions, and charac 

ters of many of the principal actors in the earlier events 

of the B?b? movement, including the B?b himself, so that, 
in spite of its manifold defects from a literary point of view, 
it is of the greatest value as well as of the utmost interest. 

At Sh?r?z I 61XW some of the relations of the B?b, who aro 

called by the B?b?s " 
Afn?n," just as the 6ons of Beh?, the 

present chief of tho sect, are called " 
Aghsdn" both these 

words meaning 
" 

branches." I likewise met, on one occa 

sion, the B?b? courier, a taciturn old man, who enjoys the 

title of Sheykh. I subsequently learned sonic particulars 

concerning him which I think are of sufficient interest to bo 

recorded. He visits the south of Persia (Sh?r?z, Isfahan, and 

Yezd) once a year, going from town to town collecting the 

letters which are to be forwarded to Acre, and distributing 
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those sent from thence, which aro called by the B?b?s 
u Alw?h" (tablets), and are regarded in the light of revela 

tions. The north of Persia is similarly visited by another 

courier. The Sheykh, having accomplished this distribution 
and collection of letters, times his journey so as to reach 

Bushire somo few weeks before the beginning of the month of 

Z?l-llijj?, and goes thence with the pilgrims to Jedda and 

Mecca. From thence he proceeds to Acre, after the rites 

of-the Hajj are accomplished, and remains there about two 

months ; after which he returns by land to Mosul, where 
lives an important personage amongst the B?b?s, whose 

business it is to revise carefully all copies of the sacred 

books, to see that they are accurate before they are sent out 

for distribution. There the Sheykh remains for about a 

month, after the lapse of which he returns by way of Bagh 
dad and Bushire to Persia. In his land journeys he always 
goes on foot, carrying his packets of letters on his back in 
a sort of wallet, after the manner of Persian K?sids. For 

food, a few onions and a piece of bread suffice him. lie 
walks generally out of the beaten track, to avoid meeting 

people who might recognize him. At night he sleeps in 

graveyards or other places outside towns and villages, unless 

it be at a place where there are B?b?s, when he sometimes 

stays with them. His fear of being recognized is not imagi 
nary. On one occasion he was recognized by some one in a 

village near Yezd. News was given to the Kedkhud?, or 

chief man of the village, who, being bus}', ordered him to be 

seized and confined till he had leisure to attend to the matter. 

The Sheykh accordingly found himself locked up to await 

the arrival of his inquisitors. The only thing which troubled 

him was that his wallet was filled with letters from the 

B?b?s to their chief at Acre. If these were discovered the 
writers would be known, and might get into trouble. There 
was no fire, and it was impossible to bury them, so he pro 
ceeded to chew them up and swallow them. This was no 

light task, as they were very numerous, and amongst them 
was one particular letter from the south-east of Persia which 

gave him much trouble. Finally, however, he accomplished 



498 THE BABIS OF PERSIA. 

his task before the arrival of the Kcdkhud? and his attend 

ants, and though these proceeded first to question and then 

to beat him, in order to make him confess, he stubbornly 
declined to make any declaration, so that they were eventu 

ally compelled to release him. On another occasion, the ship 
in which he was going from Bushiro to Basra was wrecked, 
and all on board were lost except himself and a dervish, 

who escaped by clinging to some planks, and were picked 
up after fourteen or fifteen hours. 

At Sh?r?z also I first saw specimens of the new writing of 

the H?b?s. It must not bo supposed that this is at all gen 

erally used, either in their books, or letters; for it is only 
known to a very few. I regret to say that I did not secure 

any specimens of it, neither did I learn to read or write it. 

It is written from left to right, and the letters are separated 
from one another. Each one consists essentially of an oblique 

straight line running downwards to the left, like the down 

ward strokes in copy-books. To this are appended various 
thin curved lines and hooks which particularize the letter. 

This writing is intended for a time when B?b?ism shall 

become the state religion of some country. It is called by th? 

B?b?s 
" 
Kliatt-i-Badi',** and there are several varieties of it. 

There are also seals with a particular device cut in cor 

nelian which are used by some members of the sect. This 

device consists of a vertical straight line with a hook at 

either end turned to the left, which is crossed by three 

horizontal lines, also with curves at both ends. The upper 
and lower of these latter have also at each end an affix 

resembling the soft h (hd-yi-hatcuaz, or ha-t/i-dii-chashml). 

I may here mention one or two other customs of the B?b?s, 

though I only discovered some of them at a later date. 

Firstly, their salutation. In mixed society they of course 
use the ordinary Aluhammodan " 

es-seldmu 'alcykum'* (peace 
be upon you), to which tho answer is, "ra 'aleykumn 's-scldm" 

(and upon you be peace). But amongst themselves, when 

they 
are sure that no 

strangers 
are 

present, their salutation 

is "Alldhu ablu?** (God is most bright), and tho answer is 

the same. In the Beyan, which is the book of Al?rz? 'AH 
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Muhammad the B?b, the salutation was different in the 

cases of men and women. The former were commanded to 

say 
" 

All?hu Akbar" (God is most great), the answer being (t 
All?hu a'zam 

" 
(God is most mighty). The latter were to 

say 
u All?hu q/mal" (God is most beautiful), the answer of 

which was "All?hu abh?" (God is most bright). The last 

of these is, as I have said, the only one used now, probably 
out of respect to the present head of the religion, for Behd 

and Abh? come from the same root. 

Secondly, their fast is not in Ramaz?n, but during the 

nineteen days preceding the Nawruz, or Persian New Year's 

day, which is the first day of the first of the nineteen months, 
of nineteen days each, of which their year consists. Five 

intercalary days, corresponding to the five days called G?t? 

by the Zoroastrians, are placed before the month of fasting, 
and arc directed to be spent in hospitality and charity. It is 

not at present rigidly insisted on that the B?b?s should ob 

serve this fast, because to do so would at once show them to 

be B?b?s, which is inexpedient. The same applies to other 

distinctive ordinances. Circumcision is, for example, stated 

by Gobineau to have been abolished by the B?b, though on 

tliis point I can find no clear command either in the lie y an 

or the Lawh-i-Aledas; and while some of the B?b?s say that 

it is indifferent, and others deny that it has been abolished, 
as a matter of fact it is still continued. In like manner it 

was no doubt intended by the B?b that the use of the veil by 
women should be discontinued, but of course this cannot at 

present be done in Persia, at any rate openly. The B?b also 

desired to abolish divorce, and, as far as possible, polygamy, 
as well as to allow fuller freedom to women, and grant them 

admittance into society ; but at present these reforms have 

only met with partial success, though I have on rare occasions 

met B?b? women in general assemblies. 

In Turkey I am informed that the B?b?s may be recog 
nized by their appearance. Thoy wear tho Turkish fez, 

surrounded by a small white turban, and the jubb?* as a 

garment ; they neither shave their heads nor allow their 

hair to grow below the level of their ears, discarding the 
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zulf generally worn by Persians. Iu Persia, however, these 

distinctions arc not observed. 

I have often heard it said by thoso who were not B?b?s, 
that members of this sect are able to recognize each other by 
some sign. After careful inquiry I have come to tho con 

clusion that this, like many other statements made about 

them, is only true to a very partial extent. 

Some of them say that they can recognize one another by 
" 

alfection 
" 

(maliabbat), or by the 
" 

light in their faces," 
but the greater number agree that mutual recognition is only 

possible by conversation. Of this latter fact there is no 

doubt; not only have they a different manner of looking at 

things to the Muhanimadans, but likewise they often employ 
words and phrases which are not used, or less frequently used, 

by the latter. One of these is the word 
" zuh?r" (manifesta 

tion), which with them bears somewhat the sense of the 

word "dispensation" in the mouths of our theologians. 
Thus they speak of the B?b? movement as "In zuh?r" (this 

manifestation), and similarly they call former revelations 
" 

zuh?r?t-i-kab/." 

The word "mazhar," which means "place of appearance, 
or manifestation," is much used by them. Thus they will 

s;iy, speaking of Kurratu'l-'Ayn, whom they call Jen?b-i 

T?hir? (Her Excellency the Pure), "Mazhar-i-Jcn?b-i 

Fdtima-ast 
" 

(She is the place-of-manifestation of Her Excel 

lence F?thna), while they will say of one of their persecutors, 
" 

Mazhar-i-Slnmrast," or 
" 
Mazhar-i-Yazhlast" (He is the 

place-of-manifestation of Shi tur or Yazid). 
It is perhaps easier for a Christian to recognize a B?b? 

when he meets him than for a Muhammadan; partly because 

the B?b?s are less afraid of disclosing their tenets in such 

a case ; partly because they are, as a rule, friendly to the 

Christians, whom they do not, like the strict Muhammadans, 

regard as impure ("najis"); partly because they frequently 
have a xery considerable knowledge of the Gospels, which 

they will quote, and from which they will try to prove that 

their religion is true, and that the promised coming of Christ 

was fulfilled in the B?b or Bch?. 
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At Taft, through which I passed on my way from Sh?r?z 

to Yczd, I recognized a B?b? in this way. He first asked 

me whether I were a Christian, and, on my replying in the 

affirmative, he questioned me concerning the signs of Christ's 

coming. Then he remarked, 
" 

Perhaps He has come," and 

presently asked me, 
" 

Has the news of this zuhur reached 

you?" 
At Yezd, as at Sh?r?z, I remained three weeks, and there 

too saw much of the B?b?s. I had been informed that 
B?b? ism was spreading amongst the Zoroastrians, which 
seemed very surprising, considering how long they hud 
udhered to their ancient creed in the face of much persecu 
tion, oppression, and contempt. However, after much inter 

course with the Zoroastrians of Yezd and Kirm?n for the 

space of three months and a half or more, I came to the 

conclusion that, though not a few of them were very well 

disposed towards the B?b?s (probably in great measure 

because the latter are not only much more toleraut of other 

religions than the Aluhammadans, but likewise recognize 
Zoroaster as a prophet), few if any had actually adopted the 

B?b? creed. 

Yezd bears the official title of "Bdru'l-'tbddat,** or "Abode 

of worship," and it deserves this name ; for the Aluham 

madans, Zoroastrians, and B?b?s of that ancient city are all 

characterized by a greater degree of zeal and strictness in 

their religious beliefs and practices than I have witnessed 

elsewhere. The B?b?s of Teher?n, some of whom I saw on 

my return thither on my homeward journey, are also very 
notable for their learning and piety. 

The Aluhammadans often accuse the B?b?s (of whose 

doctrines they are usually quite ignorant) of immorality, 
communism, and wine-drinking ; and several European 

writers have repeated these accusations. Now with regard 

to wine, strict B?b?s do not drink it, though the prohibi 
tion thereof, at least till lately, appears to be less absolute 

than in Islam. I do not deny that I have seen B?b?s 

drink it, and in some cases even take too much of it, but 

it is well known that in Persia the Aluhammadans are very 
VOL. XXI.?[NEW BERIB8.] 33 
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lax about this matter; certainly at least as much so as the 

B?b?s. 

With regard to communism, it appears from the statements 

of some writers that this has been imagined to be one of the 

essential features of B?b?ism, as though the latter were a 

political rather than a religious movement. This might also 

be inferred from 6ome of the statements of the Persian 

historians and others. Thus Air. Stack, in his admirable 

and instructive book entitled "Six Alonths in Persia," quotes 
the following remark made to him by a Persian gentleman : 
" 
Wo, too, have our Nihilists, and they arc called B?b?s by 

us." So also the author of tho Persian history called 

Krisiklin't- Tau tinkh represents their doctrines as resembling 
those of Alazdak, which are usually believed to have been 

communistic. Now the only sense in which the B?b?s can 

be said to be communistic is in the same sense as the early 
Christians might bo so described; namely, in a readiness to 

share their possessions with one another, and a generous 

liberality in helping each other, such as is often witnessed in 

young and struggling faiths. Concerning this, an Armenian 

gentleman at Sh?r?z said to me: "I like the B?b?s because 

of their freedom from prejudice, and open-handedness ; they 
w ill give you anything you ask them for without expecting 
it back, though on the other hand they will ask you for any 

thing they want, and not return it unless )rou demand it." 

Their liberality in helping one another is so well known that 

I have observed instances of certain ignoble persons trading 
on it, and pretending to be B?b?s, so as to avail themselves 

of the open-handedness of rich members of the B?b? com 

munity. 
With regard to tho accusations of immorality brought 

against them, which, as the wrriter of the article "B?b? 
" 

in 

the new Encyclopaedia Britannica observes, "seem to be 

founded solely on the misconduct of particular members of 

the sect," they doubtless arose partly from tho false assertions 

oi% the author of tho K?sifcfiu't-laudrikh and others that, ac 

cording to tho B?b? religion, a woman was allowed to have 

nine husbands and the like; partly from tho tendency com 
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monly observed in history to traduce and malign new religions, 
the tenets of which are imperfectly understood owing to the 

secrecy necessarily observed concerning them. It will be 

remembered that precisely similar accusations were made 

against the early Christians, probably for similar reasons. 

Of course I do not mean to imply that individual members 

of the sect may not be guilty of immoral actions, for amongst 
those who profess any religion some persons may always be 

found whose conduct is at variance with the essential princi 

ples of morality. What I do confidently assert is that those 

who, professing to be B?b?s, are guilty of immorality, are 

contravening the precepts of their religion. 
I will not dwell at greater length on my experiences 

amongst the B?b?s in Persia, of which I hope to give a fuller 

account at a future date, except to comment on a statement 

or conjecture of Mirza Kazem Beg's in his lengthy and 

valuable article on B?b and the B?bts in the Journal Asiatique 
for 1806 (sixi?me s?rie, tome viii. p. 393). He says, "Thus 

lived the B?b, for a long while inoffensive, while the com 

munity of B?b?s was secretly organized, being recruited by 
dreamers, mystics, superstitious people, who were by habit 

in expectation of tho immediate advent of the imam, revo 

lutionaries dissatisfied with the government and the clergy, 
as well as evilly-disposed persons who, under the pretext of 

B?b?ism, hoped to serve their own interests. Thus there 

woro formed amongst the B?b?s three categories: the blind 

adorers of B?b, who belonged to the low class of the people, 

political agitators who had become his disciples, and evilly 

disposed sectaries." 

Now, although I do not altogether agree with this state 

ment, I am nevertheless convinced that B?b?ism attracts 

several very different types of thinkers. 

Firstly, those who, having been rigorous and pious Mu 

hamadans, are convinced by the arguments adduced by the 

B?b?s from the Kur'?n and Traditions, that in the appearance 
of this religion are fulfilled the promises given, or believed 

to have been given, concerning the advent of the twelfth 

Imam, or Imam Mahdi. 
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Secondly, those wdio desire the reform and progress of their 

country, and behold in B?b?ism capacities for this which they 
do not see in Aluhammadanism. 

lliirdly, Sufis and mystics, who regard B?b?ism as a 

systematized and organized Sufiism, essential in its doctrines 

with their own pantheistic beliefs ; and who consider its fun 

damental teaching to bo tho divine spark latent in man, by 
the cultivation of which he can attain to the degree of "Fend 

jVlldh,** or " 
Annihilation in God," wherein he may cry out, 

like Arans?r-i-Hall?j, "Anal-Hakk," "I am the Truth," or 

"1 am God." 

Lastly, there aro a certain number of peoplo who are 

attracted by sheer admiration and love for the B?b, or his 

successor Beh?. These stand more or less isolated from the 

B?b? community; they are satisfied with dwelling in their 

minds on the perfections of their hero, and celebrating his 

praises in poems. As a specimen of this class I will relate 

briefly the stoiy told me by a young B?b? at Kirm?n of his 

conversion to B?b?ism. "Some time ago," he said, "I fell 

deeply in love; so that whenever I beheld the object of my 

affections, my wrhole body used to tremble; and when unable 

\o gaze on my beloved, I used to console myself by reading 
the ghazals of Sheykh Sa'di. One day a friend of mine re 

quested me to give him my copy of the latter. I replied, 'I 

have no other book, and what can I do without it?' Ho 

answered, 'I will give you instead of it a better book,' and 

placed in my hands tho Alasnavi of Alawl?n? Jal?lu'd-D?n 

Bum?. I thereupon began to read this, but at first under 

stood nothing. 'Listen to the flute when it makes lament,* 
what did that mean, and what had it to do with mo or my 
beloved ? I was sorry I had consented to receive this in 

exchange for 1113' Sa'di, but having nothing else, I continued 

to read it, until at length my soul became filled with the 

love of the Eternal Beloved, and I saw that one should con 

centrate one's affections on that, and not on tho transitory 

beauty of an earthly form, however lovely. One day, as I 

was walking outside the city, I came upon a man who was 

reading aloud, and the sweetness of the words caused me to 
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stop and listen, and after a whilo I accosted him, and asked 

him what book it was. After some hesitation he informed 
me that it was the Bey?n of Mirza 'Ali Muhammad of 

Sh?r?z, commonly known as the B?b. I wfas desirous to 

hear more, and finally succeeded in obtaining a copy of the 

Bey?n for myself. It is thus," he concluded, 
" that my soul 

became filled with the love of His Highness, the Point of 

Utterance (Hazrat'i-Niikta-i-Bey?n), so that when I sing 

poetry it is no longer addressed to an earthly beloved, but is 

uttered in His praise." 
This young man declined to ally himself altogether with 

eithor tho Beh?'?s or the Ezelis, the two unequal parties into 

which the B?b?s of to-day are divided. The former of these 

recognize Beh? not only as the Bab's successor, but as "lie 

whom God shall manifest 
" 

(Man yuz-hiruhu 'Halt) himself, of 

whoso coming tho B?b continually spoke, and of whom 

ho declared that to read ono verse of His was better than 

to know tho whole Bey?n. The latter recognize Mirza 

Yahy? (called by them "Uazrat-i-Ezel," "His Highness the 

Eternal ") as tho Vicegerent of the B?b, and consider that 

"He whom God shall manifest" has not yet appeared. They 
are by far the least numerous of the two parties, and indeed 

are hardly to be found except in Kirm?n and one or two 

other places, whereas the Beh?'?s are diffused throughout the 

whole of Persia, and are to be found in large numbers in 

Turkey, Syria, Egypt, and perhaps other countries as well. 

When asked by the Bella*is to recognize Beh? as the one 

foretold by the B?b, he would only reply, 
" His Highness the 

Point of Utterance is sufficient for me ; 
" 

yet he did not cate 

gorically deny tho claims of Beh? like the Ezelis. 

I will now conclude this part of my Essay with a brief 

summary of the chief events in the history of the B?b?s, as I 

promised to do in the beginning of my paper, with the view 

especially of fixing the dates as far as possible ; adding such 

remarks and criticisms as appear to me necessary. The 

literature and doctrines of the sect I hope to discuss on a 

future occasion. 

First I will enumerate the sources of information, already 
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placed before tho public, of which I have been ablo to avail 

myself;1 then those to which I havo had access, and which, 
as far as I am aware, have not hitherto been accessible, but 

which will, I hope, soon be rendered so. 

Of the former, the principal ones are: M. le Comte do 

(lobiueau's "Religions et Philosophies dans l*Asie Centrale,** 
and Al?rz? Kazeni Bog's articles in the Journal Asiatique 
for 1866, already referred to ; tho two Persian histories en 

titled respectively NdsikhiCt-Tatvar?ldi, and RawzatiCs-Safd 

(or rather Mirzd Riza Kuli Khan*s continuation of the latter) ; 
and incidental notices in other works of travel and history, 

amongst which I will only mention Air. lt. G. Watson's 

"History of Persia under the If ajar Dynasty," and Lady Sheil's 
" 

Diary in Persia,** both of which are of great uso in ex 

amining critically the chronology of some of the chief events 

connected with the B?b? movement. Besides these I believe 

that treatises exist by Dr. Elbe, and AI. Pillon, of which, I 

regret to say, I have hitherto been unable to avail myself. 
Of all these I consider the work of AI. le Comte de Gobineau 

the best, and I cannot avoid paying a tribute of respect and 

admiration to the author of this most brilliant treatise on 

Persian thought. 
The new sources of information which I have been able to 

avail myself of are, besides oral tradition, firstly, the manu 

script history of the B?b?s, of which I have already spoken ; 

secondly, a manuscript copj' of tho Persian Bcy?n which I 

obtained with great difficulty in the district of ltafsinj?n in 

South-eastern Persia ; and thirdly the short poetical summary 
of the chief events in the life of Beh? written by Nabil, one 

of the chief B?b? poets of the present day, who resides at 

Acre. Of these, the second clearly fixes some doubtful points 

1 Since writing the above, several other works bearing ou tho subject have 
come under my notice. To some of these I shall allude more fully in my next 
ai title on the B?b?s. Briefly, they arc as follows : Descriptions of liubi MSS. in 
the St. Petersburg Library by Dorn (Bulle/in de VAcad?mie Imp?riale de 67. 

J?tershourg, 1801-65), and liaron V. Rosen (Collection* de l%Institut Oriental)] 
Description of three lUib? (.tizcli) MSS., by 0. Unart, in the Journal Asiatique 
for 18S7; nn article on IJ?ib?ism, in the Arabic Encyclopedia, called IJd'iratu'l 

MaidiiJ\ published at Leyrout by Dutrus-el-Hustnni, which is based chiefly on 
inioiniiUiou supplied by Jcmulu'd-Diu cl-A?ghau ; and a few pages ou "R?tb aud 

his teaching," in A. von Kramer's Herrschinden Ideen des Islams. 
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of great importance, and affords a certain amount of informa 
tion about the B?b, who is believed by every one, I think, 

except Al?rz? Kazem Beg, to be its author; while the third 

is of the greatest use in determining the chief points in the 

history of the sect subsequently to the death of the B?b 

(1850), and before the year 1286 a.h. (1869 a.D.). 
I have said that the'most startling discrepancies exist even 

in the few authorities at our disposal. In no point is this 
more evident than in the age which they assign to the B?b, 
and tho year in which they approximately place his birth. 

It seems dcsirablo to begin with a date about which there is 

comparativo unanimity of opinion ; I mean the date of the 

zuh?r, or period when Al?rz? 'Ali Aluhammad became assured 

of his divine mission. By the Persian historians this is 

placed in the year 1260 a.h., corresponding to the year 1844 

of our era. Gobineau says "about tho year 184'}," and Kazem 

Beg places the second visit of the B?b to Sh?r?z, his native 

town, when his doctrines first began to be preached, in 1814. 

Now this date is fixed with great accuracy in the Bey?n, 
than which we can surely have no better authority, even 

though we were to assume, with Kazem Beg, that it was the 

work, not of the B?b himself, but of his intimate disciple, 
and continual companion, Ak?Seyyid Iluseyn of Yezd, which 

there seems no reason for supposing. It is mentioned as fol 

lows in the seventh chapter of the second V?hid (Unity) of 

the Bey?n : " avval-i-?n (zuh?r) ba'd az du sd(at ? p?nzdah 
dalc?lca az shab-i-Jum'a, panchum-i-Jam?d?-ul-U'ld, sen?-i 

hazdr ? div?st ? shast, ki sen?-i-hazdr ? divis? ? hafldd-i-bi'sat 
m?'Shavad** "The beginning of that (manifestation) (was) 
after two hours and fifteen minutes (had elapsed) from the 

eve of Friday, the fifth of Jam?d?-ul-U'l? (in) the year one 

thousand two hundred and sixty, which is the year one 

thousand two hundred and seventy of the mission 
" 

(of 

Aluhammad). It will be seen from this that the B?b gives 
the hijra date of his mission as well as the date which ho 

usually prefers, namely, that of the commencement of the pre 

ceding zuhur, or mission of Aluhammad. In one other pas 

sage in the Bey?n (V?hid vi. chapter 13), he repeats the 
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date of the month explicitly, namely, Jam?d?-ul-U/l? 5th, hut 
describes tho year after his favourite method thus: "m ha*aIaz 

ghars-i'shttfar?-i'Kur?n kcm?l-i-?n dar haz?r ? didst ? haf 
t?d sal rasid" " 

And after the planting of the Tree of the 

KurYm, the perfection thereof arrived in one thousand two 
hundred and seventy years." Now this date (Jam?d?-ul-U'l? 
olh, A.n. 1200), corresponds to May 23/v/, A.B. 1844, and wo 

may regard it as a fixed point from which to work. 
Now with regard to the age of the B?b at this time, 

different authorities vary by at least fourteen years. Lady 
Sheil, writing in 1850, says: "This celebrated person was 

born forty years ago in Sh?r?z." This, the earliest date 

given, would place his birth in the year 1810. Kazem Beg, 
basing his calculations on certain passages in the N?sikhu't 

Taw?r?kh, which describe the B?b as being about forty years 
old, fixes the year 1812. Gobineau, on the other hand, 
begins his narrative thus: "About the year 1843 there 
existed at Sh?r?z a young man, not more than nineteen 

years old if so much, named Mirza 'AH Muhammad." This 
would make 1824 the year of his birth. 

All these various statements are apparently referable to 
f wo sources : the assertions of the Muhninmadan historians, 

especially the author of the N?sikJiu't-Taw?r?JvJi, aud the 
tradition of the B?b?s; Lady Sheil and Kazoni Beg have 
followed tho former, Gobineau the latter. Now it seems, 

prima facie, much more likely that the B?b?s, who wore 

deeply interested in the matter, should be right, than the 

Muhammadans, who probably cared very little about it, and 
on this ground alone I should prefer the date given by 
Gobineau. For tho B?b?s are unanimous in speaking of 
Mirza 'Ali Muhammad, the B?b, as having been nineteen 

years old when he commenced preaching his doctrine. I 
confess that the number nineteen, being the sacred number 
of the B?b?s, looks a little suspicious, but at least the 
diff?rence between this and his actual ago cannot have been 
more than two or three years, for had he really been nearly 
forty years of age, such a tradition could novor have gained 
currency amongst his followers within so comparatively 



THE BABIS QF PERSIA. 509 

short a time of his death. Aloreover they lay great stress 

on his youth : I have heard them speak of him as " bacha-i 

nuzdah sdla,** 
" a child of nineteen years old ; 

" 
and iu the 

B?b? history it is stated that the Bab's teacher, Haji Sevyid 
K?zim of ltesht, during the latter days of his life, used to 

speak chiefly of the approaching advent of the If a* im, or 

Absent Imam ; and when asked for the signs whereby he 

might be known, indicated three : firstly, that he would be a 

Il?shim? (by which the B?b?s understood aSeyyid); secondly, 
that ho would bo youthful in years ; and thirdly, that he 

would bo untaught in tho learning of men ; and all those 

signs they consider to have been present in the B?b. Now 

the author of this history says in one passage that thirty 

years have j)assed wherein the B?b?s have been visited with all 

sorts of severities, and, writing so soon after the events he 

chronicled, and which he had from eye-witnesses, it appears 

perfectly incredible that he should go out of his way to 

state that H?j? Sey3rid K?zim mentioued youth fulness as one 

of the signs of the expected Kd'im, if the B?b, whom he 

wishes to prove is the K?'im or Imam Alahdi, were not 

actually young. 
But apart from these arguments, two passages in the 

Bey?n throw light on the matter. The first occurs in the 

first chapter of tho second v?hid and the translation thereof 

runs thus : " 
Ono from whose life twenty-four years had 

passed, and who was entirely devoid of all the sciences which 

others had studied, and now recites verses in this manner 

without thought or reflection, and writes in the space of five 

hours a thousand verses in prayer without pause of the pen, 
this thing is assuredly from God." 

The other passage 
occurs much further on, in the eleventh 

chapter of the sixth v?hid, and runs as follows: "As, in 

the manifestation of the Fur lean (i,e. the Ifttr'dn), no one 

recognized that Sun of Truth until forty years had passed 

(over him), and in (the case of) the Nukta-i-Beydn ("Point 
of Utterance," i.e. the B?b) (until) twenty-five years." 

Now it will be observed that in the first of these passages 
the B?b speaks of himself as being twenty-four years old, 



510 THE BADIS OF PERSIA. 

and in tho second as twenty-five. What are wo to understand 

by this difference if not this: that when the first passago was 

penned the writer was twenty-four years of age, and that the 

second was written a year later ? The Bey?n is a large book 

(I mean, of course, the Persian Bey?n, not either of the two 

Arabic Bey ans, tho shorter of which was translated into 

French by Gobineau, and the longer of which I have not yet 
been able to see), and it may well be supposed that a year 

elapsed between the utterance of the two passages above 

quoted. The only other suppositions are?either that one of 

the statements is a copyist's error (which seems scarcely 

likely, when we consider that tho scribo must almost certainly 
have been a B?b?, and would therefore hardly commit so 

gross an error in the transcription of what he regarded as a 

sacred book) ; or else, which is even more improbable, that 

the mistake was tho Bab's, and that he did not ovon know 

his own age ! 

I will therefore assume that tho first passage indicates 

truly the age of the B?b at the time it was written. The 

question now arises, when was it written ? I think it is 

possible to fix this date also within certain limits. I have 

references to fourteen passages, mostly iu the earlier part of 

the book, stating explicitly or implicitly that the latter was 

written during his exile in M?k?, near Tabriz. Now we 

know that the B?b did not leave Isfahan, whither he went 

after his first imprisonment at Sh?r?z, till the death of.Min? 

chihr Khan, Mu'tamadu'd-Dawla, which took place, according 
to Kazem Beg, in the year 1847, and according to Mirza 

Biza Kul? Khan, author of the supplement of the JRauzatu 

s-Sa/?, iu the month of Ilab?'ul-U'l?, which would ?x the 

date as being either the latter half of February or the first 

part of March, 1847. 

Now supposing the B?b to have left Isfahan immediately 
after this, and to have been conveyed direct to M?k? by way 
of Teher?n, within a short distanco of which he was brought 
before his escort received orders to convey him to Tabriz and 

M?k?, he can scarcely have reached the latter place before 

the middle or end of April, 1847. Now he remained at 
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Af?k? for three years, according to tho B?b? historian, that 

is, till his martyrdom iu July, 1850, except for six months 

out of that time, during which he was confined at Chihrik, 
near Urumiyy?. As it is implied in the very same chapter 
from which the first reference to his age is drawn, that this 

was written at Al?k?, it seems unlikely that its date should 

be earlier than the end of 1847 or the beginning of 1848. 

If, then, his age at that date were twenty-four years, he must 

have been born at any rate not earlier than a.d. 1824, which 

agrees with Gobineau's statement, and the B?b? tradition, 
that he was only nineteen years old at the period of the 

Zuh?r. Putting all these things together, I think we may 
fix the birth of the B?b at about the year 1824 of our era. 

The next point which I wish to discuss is the date of the 

B?b's martyrdom at Tabriz, in connection with which I shall 

have to speak of the dates of the great B?b! insurrections 

at Sheykh Tabarsi, near B?lfurush, in Al?zandar?n, and at 

Zanjan in the Khamsa. 

With regard to the Al?zandar?n insurrection, all authori 

ties are agreed that it began shortly after tho death of Alu 

hammad Shall (September 4th or 5th, 1818), and was finally 

quelled in July or August, 1819. But in the case of the two 

other event?, there is some difference. 

Watson, Piggott, and Kazem Beg all place the commence 

ment of the siege of Zanjan in the month of Alay, but 

whereas the two former make the year 1850, the latter asserts 

it to have been 1849. According to the first two authorities, 
an interval of about nine months must have elapsed between 

the fall of Sheykh Tabarsi and the commencement of the 

troubles at Zanjan ; while the latter states explicitly that the 

news of the former event reached the B?b?s, who were 

defending themselves at Zanjan, during the latter part of 

1849, and served to discourage them. 

Lady Sheil records the siege of Zanjan, and the ultimate 

fate thereof, in her Diary of the events of 1850, and after 

speaking of the execution of seven B?b?s (" The seven 

martyrs," Shuhadd-i-sab'a) at Teher?n, proceeds, "In Zanjan 
. . . . the insurrection broke out with violence." The 
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balance of evidence is therefore in favour of Alay, 1850, as tho 

date of the commencement of tho siege. Watson says that 

it lasted "all through the summer of 1850," and that " 
the 

scene of operations was visited in tho month of October by 
Sir Henry Bethune." This statement, however, introduces a 

further difficult)', for Kazem Beg makes the siege last from 

Alay till the following January, whereus according to Wat 

son's account, it can only have lasted from Alay till October ; 

unless, indeed, we are to understand that Sir Henry Bethune 

visited the scene of operations before the conclusion of the 

siege, and that Lady Sheil, in chronicling tho events of the 

year 1850, mentioned the conclusion of it, which did not 

actually occur till the beginning of 1851. 

On the whole, I am inclined to believe that Kazem Beg 
was in error, as he certainly is in placing the Bab's death in 

1849. The latter error appears to result from the former, for 

there seems no reason to doubt that the B?b was shot at 

Tabriz during the siege of Zanjan (as is explicitly stated by 

Watson), and in the month of July. Kazem Beg himself 

quotes a statement of AI. Alochenin's (from whose notes he 

draws much of his information), to the effect that the latter 

had himself seen the B?b at Chihrik, in June, 1850, but he 

says in a note at the bottom of the page, 
" 

AI. Mochenin 

must be deceived about the date; in 1850 B?b no longer 
existed. He was put to death towards tho middlo of July, 
IS 19." It is difficult to sec what facts made Kazem Beg 

reject so clear a testimony to the fact that the B?b was still 

living in June, 1850, unless it be, as I have suggested, that 

his error 
concerning the date of the siego of Zanjan threw 

him into this further mistake, and that ho followed tho 

K?siklui't-Tnw?r?kli, which makes the year A.n. 1265 (which 
ended on November 16th, 1849) the date of this event. Tho 

B?b? history, on the other hand, fully supports the statements 

of Watson and Lady Sheil in favour of tho year 1850, for it 

says : "The holy spirit of that noble one (i.e. tho B?b), flying 
from that delicate frame, ascended to tho highest horizon; 
and this event occurred on Thursday tho 27th of the month of 

Sha'b?n, in the year one thousand two hundred and sixty-six 
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of the hijra, which was the seventh year of the manifesta 

tion 
" 

(zuh?r). If this be correct, as there is every reason to 

believe (since the B?b?s would surely be more interested than 

any one else in preserving the exact date of the death of their 

founder), we obtain July 9th, 1850, as the day on which the 

B?b suffered martyrdom. Gobineau likewise gives Sha'b?n 
27th as the date, but does not, I think, mention the year. 

We have now fixed five important dates, from which it is 

possible approximately to arrange the remaining events of 

this period in chronological order. These I shall give in a 

tabular form at the conclusion of this part of my paper, but 

before doing so, the history of the B?b?s from the date of the 

Bab's death down to the year 1869, when NabiTs poetical 
chronicle was written, must be sketched in outline. 

On the death of the B?b, M?rz? Yahya, who received the 

tillo of "ltazrat-i-Iizrl" ("His Highness the Eternal"), was 

choson by general consensus of opinion as his successor, and 

appears to have left Persia and taken up his residence in 

Baghdad almost immediately, lie laid no claims to pro 

phetic rank, being merely the 
" 

Khalifa," or vicegerent of 

tho B?b. 

In January, 1852, M?rz? Tak? Khan, tho Shah's first 

prime-minister, at whose suggestion the B?b was put to 

death, and who had fallen into disgrace with the Sh?h and 

been dismissed from office a few months previous^, was 

secretly put to death at the palace of Fin, near K?sh?n. 

In August of the same year (Aug. 15th, 1852), the attempt 
on the life of the Shall by certain B?b?s was made, and a 

fierce persecution of the sect immediately succeeded it ; in 

which, amongst other victims, the beautiful and accomplished 
B?b? heroine and poetess, Kurratu'l-'Ayn, as well as the Bab's 

former amanuensis and fellow-prisoner, Aha Seyyid Huseyn 

of Yezd, and Suleym?n Khan, whose extraordinary fortitude 

under tho most torriblo tortures has rendered his name famous, 

suffered death. Beh?, who had failed in an attempt to 

join the B?b?s in M?zaudar?n during tho siege of ?Sheykh 
Tabarsi, narrowly escaped death on this occasion, and appears 

actually to have been arrested ; but as he had just returned to 



514 TUE BABIS OF PERSIA. 

Teher?n, his friends succeeded in proving that he could not 

have had any complicity in the attempted assassination of 

the Sh?h, and, after a short period of imprisonment, he also 

went to Baghdad, where Al?rz? Yahy? already was. This 

occurred, according to Nabu, in a.h. 1270 (Oct. 4th, 1853 

Sept. 24th, 1854). 
Here he remained, with occasional periods of retirement 

into solitude, for 10 years (till A.n. 1280), and during this 

period (in a.h. 1278) he wrote the Tk?n, or proof of the truth 

of the B?b? doctrines, of which I have already said some 

thing. About tho samo time tho B?b?s at Sult?n?b?d in 

'Ir?k-i-'Ajam? suffered a severe persecution, of which I have 

heard a very detailed account from one who but narrowly 

escaped the death which befell four of his fellow-prisoners. 
Besides these, a B?b? woman was sent thence to Teher?n, 
and there strangled by order of tho Shah. 

The Persian Government viewed with disfavour the pre 
sence of the B?b?s at Baghdad, and finally, in a.h. 1280 

(a.d. 1863-4), prevailed on the Turkish Government to 

remove them to a spot more remote from Persia. 

They were first taken to Constantinople, where they re 

mained for about four months; thence, in Bajab, a.h. 1281 

(December, A.n. 1864), they wero sent to Adrianoplo, called 

by the followers of Beh?, "Arz-i-sirr,** "The Land of 

tho Alystery," because it was there that Beh? announced 

his divine mission, and claimed to bo 
" Ho whom God 

shall manifest 
" 

(a.h. 1283 = a.d. 1866-7). On his 

making this announcement, the B?b?s wero divided into 

two parties, 
some admitting Bella's claim, and others, at 

tho head of whom was M\rz? Yahy?, who had hitherto 

been regarded by all as tho Bab's successor and vice 

gerent, denying it. These latter argued that "He whom 

God shall manifest" could not come until the religion 
founded by the B?b had obtained currency, and the laws 

laid down in the Bey?n had been adopted, at least by some 

of the nations of the earth. They asserted that it was an 

impossible thing that one revelation should so soon be abro 

gated by another, and that so brief a period should separate 
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two " 
znhurs," or manifestations ; while they further adduced 

texts from the Bey?n to prove that more than a thousand 

years, and probably either 2001 or 1511 years (represented 

respectively by the sum of the letters in the words Ghiy?s 
and Mustaghcts according to the abjad notation) must elapse 
between the time of the B?b and the advent of "Him 

whom God shall manifest." 

Against these arguments the followers of Beh? quoted 
numerous texts from the Bey?n to the effect that the day and 

place of His coming were known to God alone (Persian 

Boyan, iv. 5, vi. \\, vii. 10) ; that lie will arise suddenly (vii. 

[)), and is to be known by Himself, not by the Bey?n (vii. llj, 
for he is the fulfilment of the verse " 

Ley sa Ke-mithlihi shey" 

(There is none like unto Hirn) (v. 16) ; and that it was im 

possible that any one should falsely claim to be Him (vi. 8). 

They urged, moreover, that all through the Bey?n the 

utmost stress was laid upon 
" verses 

" 
(?y?t) being the 

essential sign and proof of a prophet, and that the Lawh-i 

Nasir, in which Beh? announced his prophetic mission, and 

other writings of his, fulfilled the conditions which consti 

tuted "verses," viz. Eloquence of diction; rapidity of utter 

ance; knowledge unacquired by study ('Ilm-i-laduni) \, claim 

to divine origin ; and power to affect and control the minds 

of men. 

The discussion between the two parties grew fierce, and 

finally they came to blows in some cases, and several on 

either side were killed. Tho Turkish Government decided 

to separate them, and it was determined to send M?rz? 

Yahy? and his followers to Cyprus, and Beh? with his 

adherents to Acre on the Syrian coast. The latter place was 

used by tho Turks as a prison and place of exile for convicts, 
and is said to be extremely unhealthy, especially during the 
summer months. The B?b?s declare that it was chosen on 

that account, in the hope that it might prove fatal to Beh? 

and his followers, and that this scheme was devised by the 

French and Persian ambassadors at 
Constantinople 

in con 

junction with 'Ali P?sh?, who said, 
" I will send him to a 

place where he will soon die." It was on this account that 
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the letters sent by Beh? to Napoleon III., foretelling his 

downfall, and to 'Ali P?sh?, prophesying his death in a 

foreign country, 
were written ; and in another letter, 

addressed to the Emperor of Russia, thanks are bestowed 

for kindness shown by tho Russian minister. Of these 

documents, which, with some others addressed to other 

potentates, are collectively known as the " 
Stira-i-Heykal,*9 I 

shall speak more particularly in treating of the Literature 

of the B?b?s. 

It was further decided that a few of the Ezelis, or fol 

lowers of Al?rz? Yahy?, should be sent with Beh? and his 

adherents to Acre; and that some of the latter should be 

transported with the majority of the Ezelis to Cyprus. 
The reason of this arrangement was a hope that in 

each case the dissentient minority would strive to hinder 

Persians and others from coming to visit cither of tho B?b? 

chiefs, by giving information of their arrival and intention 

to the Turkish Government. Aluch difficulty was experi 
enced in carrying out this arrangement, the Beh?'?s refusing 
to be separated from their chief. One of them cut his throat, 

ond refused to allow the wound to be dressed and the hae 

morrhage checked, until he received a promise that ho should 

be allowed to accompany his master to Acre. Others cast 

themselves out of the ships which were to separate them from 

him into the sea. 

Eventually onljr three or four of the followers of Beh? 

were conveyed to Cyprus. One of these was tho celebrated 
" 
Mushkin-Kahim,** who is famous among the B?b?s for his 

penmanship, and who keeps, 
or used to keep, 

a coffce-houso 

at, I think, Larnaka-Skala. Whenever a Persian landed 

there, he used to invite him in, and offer him tea or coffee 

and a kaly?u ; and if, in the course of conversation, he suc 

ceeded in eliciting from his visitor that he had come thither 

to 6ee Al?rz? Yahy?, he tried to prevent him doing so, either 

by persuasion, or by warning the Turkish officials of his 

intention. Since Cyprus has become a British possession, I 

do not know how the matter stands, and though I have made 

some inquiries, I have hitherto been unable to learn whether 
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M?rz? Yahy? is still alive or not.1 It is probable that if he be 

so, he will be at Lefkosiar and it is extremely desirable to 

find this out, for much precious information concerning the 

B?b could undoubtedly be gathered from him. His followers 

soon dwindled to a very small number, and I was informed 

by a B?b? who had visited him a few years ago, that he was 

living alono in great poverty, and, I think, deserted by his 

own sons. He is said to spend his days in lamenting over 

the death of the B?b, and writing poems in his praise. 
With regard to the seven Ezelis sent to Acre, they were 

massacred one night by some of the followers of Beh?, but 

without the knowledge of the latter, so far as we can judge. 
The names of five of these unfortunate victims were : A'kd 

Jan, nicknamed 
" 
Kqj-Kul?h" (crooked-cap), a young man 

of great strength, who had served in the Turkish artillery, 
till dismissed and imprisoned for being a B?b!, and who 

was first killed, as he came to open the door on hearing 
the knocks of the assassins ; H?j? Se y y id Muhammad, of 

Isfahan, one of the companions and disciples of the B?b 

himself; M?rz? Riza, nephew of the above; H?j? Scyyid 

Iluscyn, of K?sh?n; and M?rz? Haydar 'All, of Ardist?n, 

described as a man of wonderful fire and enthusiasm. 

The Turkish officials, on hearing of this massacre, confined 

all the followers of Beh? in the caravansaray, till the twelve 

murderers gavo themselves up, saying, "We killed these men 

on our own responsibility and without the knowledge of the 

others. Punish us, not them." They were thereupon im 

prisoned for some time, but eventually released on Beh?'s 

son, ?Abbas Efendi (called Ak? SimCll?h, "The Mystery 

of God "), making himself surety for them. They were not 

permitted to leave Acre, and were for some time compelled 

to wear gyves upon their ankles. 

1 In the nrticlo on B?ib?ism in the Arahic Encyclopicdia callofl D?* ira/u'I 

Jlta'drif, to which I have alluded in a previous note, it is stated that tho Turkish 

Government 
' exiled Subh-i-Ezcl (* the Morning of Eternity,' i.e. Mirza Viihyk) 

to the island of Cyprus, where ho died; and exiled Jleha to Acre, where he still 

lives with a number of his followers." Within the last few weeks, rumours have 

reached me from JJcyrout to the elfect that Bella, is dead, and that one tit his 

followers named 
Scyyid 'Ali, Shhazi, has been chosen to fill his place. For the 

truth of this report, however, I cannot vouch. 

VOL. XXI.?[NEW 8EHIEB.] 
34 
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This event occurred about a month after tho arrival of 
Beh? and his followers at Acre, i.e. about October or 

November, 1868. From that timo till the present day, the 

followers of Beh? have been increasing in number and in 

fluence, and the followers of Al?rz? Yahy? decreasing, so that 

among the many B?b?s with whom I formed acquaintance in 

Persia, I only met six Ezelis. These, of course, do not 

accept any of the writings of Beh? as inspired, and their 

sacred books are confined to the Bey?n, and other writings 
of the Bab. Al?rz? Yahy? is also the author of some books, 
I believe, but these are only regarded, even by the Ezelis, as of 

secondary importance, while the Bch?'?s reject them entirely. 
Thus at the present day nearly all the B?b?s arc Beh?'?s, 

and tho Bey?n, and other writings of the B?b, are in their 

eyes already an abrogated revelation ;?a sort of Old Testa 

ment, read occasionally for edification, but no 
longer authori 

tative as a guide of life and belief. It is this fact which 

makes copies of the Bey?n so difficult to obtain, since they 
have become scarce; and moreover the B?b?s prefer to place 
in the hands of the inquirer the writings of Beh?. 

The latter are very numerous, since all the letters sent 

by hi in to his followers or others aro regarded as inspired 

writings in the fullest sense of the word. Beh? is now 74 

years of age, and still dwells at Acre, where he is visited by 
numbers of his followers, as well as by inquirers. According 
to what I have heard, the respect paid to him by the former 
is unbounded. They regard him as an incarnation of the 

Deity, and indeed commonly speak of him as " Halclc** (God, 
or the Truth), although, as I hope to explain more fully on 

a future occasion, they understand his divinity in different 

ways. He has several sons, one, already alluded to, named 
* 
Abbas Efcndi, and called by the B?b?s " 

Gbusn-i-A'zam," or 

"Al? Sirru *lt?h,** who travels about to Bo3rrout and other 

places in Syria; another, named Mirzd Muhammad 'AH, and 

entitled "Glinsn-i-Akbar.** Beh? himself is named Mirzd 

Jluxcyn 'AH, and is of noble family. He was born iu A.n. 

1233, on Aluharrain 2nd, in Teher?n. He never oppears in 

public, and never leaves Acre except to visit a garden which ho 
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possesses in its vicinity, and this he does at night. He is con 

stantly waited on by ono known amongst the B?b?s as Jennbi 
Kh?dimu *ll?h (His Excellence the Servant of God), who admits 

those who desire an audience in parties of from half a dozen 
to a dozen, at stated times. A scribe is also present who writes 
so swiftly that he can take down verbatim all the utterances 

of Beh?, which are subsequently copied out for distribution. 

These audiences of which I have spoken do not appear 
to last long as a rule. One of them was described to me 

minutely by a B?b? with whom I was intimately acquainted, 
and who visited both Acre and Cyprus in the course of his 

travels. At the former place he remained seventy days, and 

during this time was "honoured" ("musharraf**), that is, 
admitted to an audience with the Beh?, twelve times. The 
first occasion was three days after his arrival. lie was ac 

companied by a friend who had been there before, and by the 

afore-mentioned Kh?dimu'll?h. On reaching the flight of 

stairs leading to the room where Beh? was with his two sons, 

my informant saw his companions prostrate themselves, and 

enter the room on their knees. While he was hesitating 
as to whether he should do the same, Beh? called out to 

him " L?zim nisi,** 
" It is not necessary." Beh? then 

placed his hands on their heads, and greeted them twice 

with the words " B?raka*U?hu Utleykum** ("God hath 

blessed you," or "Alay God bless you"). Then he said, 
" 

AIo8t blessed are ye, in that ye have been honoured with 

beholding me, for prophets have desired this most ardently." 
He then told them to sit down, and tea was placed before 

them. Aiy informant's companion hesitated to drink it before 

receiving permission, seeing which, Beh? said to him, "The 

meaning of placing tea before a person is that he should drink 

it." Kh?dinWll?h then read a "Laich** to them, and they 
were dismissed. Aiy informant added, that being taken ill a 

littlo while after, he was sent some pil?w from Bella's own 

plate, and that on eating this he was eured. Alany of the B?b?s 

strove to carry off a few grains of rice for themselves. On 

another occasion when he was admitted to an audience, Beh? 

said to him, "I desire that all men may become even as I am." 
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Since the arrival of Beh? at Acre, the most important 
events in the history of the sect are the despatch of the 

Letters to the various sovereigns of some of the chief 

countries in Europe and Asia, inviting them to embrace 

the new religion, and the martyrdom of Badi', tho youthful 
messenger who carried the letter addressed to tho Shall 

of Persia to Teher?n, which probably occurred about a.D. 

1809 ; and the death of the " 
Martyrs of Isfahan," described 

above, about A.n. ,1880 or 1881. 

Tho letters were as follows :x to the Shall of Persia, tho 

hearer of which went on foot from Acre to Teher?n, where 

he su tiered a painful death, being branded to death with 

hot bricks; to Sultan 'Abdu'l-1 Aziz; to Napoleon III.; to 

the then reigning Emperor of llassia; to tho Pope; to tho 

President of the United States ; and to our own Queen Victoria. 

In the latter much commendation is bestowed on tho Queen 
and the English Government. 

I must here conclude this imperfect account of the history 
of this interesting and curious religion, which, although far 

from being as accurate and precise as I should have wished, 

contains, I believe, matter hitherto not brought before the 

public. I hope soon to be iu possession of fuller materials, 
and to be able to publish a better account of the subject 

Meanwhile I shall be very greatly obliged to any one who 

will correct any of the dates given, or supply mo with any 
fuller information. The Literature and Doctrines of the sect 

I propose to consider in another Paper. My hope is that 

this attempt to give some further account of a most important 

religious 
movement in the East, which may not improbably 

again plaj' 
a 

prominent part in 
history, may at least serve 

to attract the attention of Orientalists and others to a hitherto 

much neglected subject, which, alike from tho claim to be a 

Universal Religion put forward by B?b?ism, and from the 

tragic events which befell its founder and many of his fol 

lowers, surely deserves the fullest investigation. 

1 Of lhe second oud sixth of these I do not possess a copy, and of the existence 
of the latter I nm doubtful. The other letters, as well as the Lawh-i-lta'is, not 

meutioned bore, are fully discussed iu my second paper. 
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In conclusion I feel bound to state that, as far as my per 
sonal experience goes, I have found the B?b?s, as a general 
rule, men of learning, reasonable, and humane ; and in almost 
all cases actuated and dominated by that boundless devotion 
to their creed, and their spiritual chief, which has, through 
out all their history, been their most remarkable character 

istic. 

Chronological Table of the Most Important Events in 

the History of the B?b?s. 

a.h. 

Birth of Mirza lluseyn 'An, now 

known as "Beh?," and recognized 
as tho spiritual chief of the sect 

by tho great majority of its 
members. 

Birth of M?rz? 'AU Muhammad, 

commonly known as "tho B?b," 

after whom the sect is called. 

Period of the 
" 

Zuh?r," or " 
Mani 

festation," when the B?b first 

declared his divine mission. 

His apostles, sont from Bushirc to 

Sh?r?z, are forbidden to preach, 

and have tho tendons of their 

feet cut by order of Huscyn Khan, 
then Governor of F?rs. 

Horsemen are sent from Sh?r?z to 

Bushirc to arrest the B?b. 

Tho B?b is brought to Sh?r?z from 

Bushire, and, in company with 

his maternal uucle, examined 

before Huseyu Khan, who orders 
him to be kept in captivity. 

The B?b remains imprisoned at 
Sh?r?z for aboutsix months, when 

he escapes, and proceeds to Isfa 

han, whore he is well received by 

Min?chihr Khan, MuHamadu'd 

Dawla. 

1233 1817 

(Muharram 2nd) (Nov. 12th) 

(circa 1240) (1824-1825) 

1260 1844 

(Jam?di'ul-Ul? (May 23rd) 

5th) 
1261 18-15 

(Sha-b?n 2nd) (August 6th) 

1261 1845 

(Sha'ban 16th) (August 20th) 
1261 1845 

(Bamazan2l6t) (Sept. 23rd) 

1262 1846 

(circa Uabi'ul- (circa March) 

Avval) 
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Death of Mim'ichihr Khan, and re- 1263 1817 
nfoval of the Mb to Muku. The (llabi'ul-Avval) (Fob.-March) 
B?b remains at Ahiki't or Chihr?k 

(to which latter place he was 

transferred subsequently for six 

months) until put to death at 

Tahiiz, on 
July 9th, 1850. 

During the captivity of the Hub his 1262-1264 1846-1848 

disciples have been busily engaged 
iu spreading his doctrines, especi 
ally lia j ? Alull? Muhammad 'AH, 

inMazaiidaran,andMiillalIuscyii 
of Bushrawoyh, who visited Isfa 

han, K?sh?n, and Khurasan, and 

made many converts. 

Kurraii?l-'Ayn embraces the B?b? 1264 1848 

doctrine, and, discarding the veil, 
begins to preach openly at Kazvin, 
to the great scaudul of the Musul 

mans, and especially her uncle, 

H?j? Mulla Muhammad Tak?, who 
curses the B?b publicly, and is 
iu cons?quence killed by some 

B?b?s in the mosque, on which 

account he is called by the AIu 
hammadaus 

" 
Shahid-i- Ralis 

" 
v V 

" 
the third martyr.'* This event, 

according to tho JCisasu'l-' Ulamd 

(Stories of Divines), occurred iu 

a.h. 1204. KurraUCl^Ayn is 

obliged in consequence of this to 

lly from Kazvin, and sets out for 

Teher?n, and thence for Khor?s?n. 

AI all? lluseyu, having been arrested 1264 1848 
at Alcsh-hcd, and confined by (Jam?di II.- (between May 

Hamz?M?rz?inhiscamp,escapes, Zi'1-Ka'da) and Sept.) 
on the outbreak of fresh distur 
bances at Mesh-hcd, and sets out 

westwards with some of his ad 

herents. At Miyami he is met 

by about thirty believers. A 
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conflict occurs with the Musul 

mans, and the B?b?s retire to 

Sh?hr?d. At this place, or at a 

village in Saw?d Kali called A'rim, 

according to the B?b? history, 1264 1848 

they hear tho news of the death (Zi'1-Ka'da 7th) (October 5th) 
of Muhammad Shah. 

At Badasht Mulla Huscyn is joined 
by H?j? Mulla Muhammad 'Ali 

of B?lfurush, andKurratu'l-'Ayii, 

with their followers, and a council 

is held. At this Jleh? was also 

present, and, according to Nabil's 

chronology, was then 32 years of 

ago. This would make the year end of 1264 or 
a.jr. 1265, but in that case it beginning of late autumn of 

must have been tho very begin- 1265 1848 

ning of tho year, which com 

menced on November 27th, 

1848. 

The B?b?s, driven out of B?lfurush, 
retire to the tomb of Sheykh 

Tabarsi, twelvo or fifteen miles 

S.E. of that town, and there en 

trench themselves. 

Coronation of N?siru'd-Din Sh?h at 1264 1848 

Teher?n. (Zi'1-Ka'da 22) (Oct. 20th) 
Arrival of Mahd? Kuli Mirza to 1265 1848 

subduo tho B?b?s at Sheykh (beginning) (December) 
Tabars?, followed by 'Abbas Kuli 

Khan, Sart?p-i-L?rijan?, on both 

of whom the B?b?s inflict several 
severe defeats, but Mulla lluseyn, 
the B?b? chief, is killed in one of 
these sorties. 

Suleym?n Khan, Afsh?r, arrives 1265 1849 
to assist the besiegers. (middle) (spring) 

FallofShoykhTubarsi,andslaughtcr 1265 1849 

of tho B?b? garrison, after being (Ramazan- (July-Aug.) 
given a promise of amnesty. Shaww?i) 

H?j? Mulla Muhammad 'Ali and 
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one or two of the chiefs arc 

executed at Halfurush. 

Siege of Ziinj?n, which was held 1266 1850 

by the B?b?s under Mulla Mu- (middle aud end) (May and on 

hammad 'Ali Zanjan? for several wards) 
months, agaiust overwhelming 
numbers of troops. 

The execution of Mirza 'Ali Mu- 1266 1850 

hnmmad, the B?b, with his dis- (Sha'b?n 27th) (July 8th) 
ciple, M?rz? Muhammad 'AH, 

Tabi?z?, a young merchant of 

Tabriz, at that city. (The Bab's 

amanuensis, A'k? Scyyid Huscyu, 
of Yezd, saves himself by recant 

ing and renouncing his Master, 

but rcjoius the B?b?s at Teher?n, 
and perishes iu the groat perse 

cution of A.n. 
1852.) 

Full of Zanjan, and slaughter of tho 1266 (end) or 1850 
B?b?s there. 1267 (beginning) (end) 

Other events of this year are : the 1266 1850 

insurrections at Yczd and Niriz, 

under A'k? Scyyid Yahy?, of 
n.-irah ; and tho death of tho 
"seven martyrs 

" 
at Teher?n, 

who were?H?j? Mulla Ismail of 
Kum ; H?j? M?rz? Scyyid 'AH, 
the maternal uncle of the B?b; 

M?rz? Kurb?n 'Ali, the dervish ; 
Ak? Scyyid Huseyn, mujtohid, 
of Tuish?z ; H?j? Mulla Nak? of 
Kirm?n ; M?rz? Muhammad 

Huseyn of Tabriz ; and a mail 

of Mar?gha. 

Disgrace and banishment of Mirza 1268 1851 
Tnk? Khan, Amir-i-Kabir, and (beginning) (end) 
hitherto PrimoMinistcr of Persia. 

Uc is put to death at the Palace of 1268 1852 
Fin, near K?sh?n. (Bab?'ul-Avval) (Jan. 9th) 

Attempt to assassinate the Shall of 1268 1852 
Persia by three or four B?b?s, as (Shaww?l28th) (Aug. 15th) 
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lio was leaving his summer palace 
at Niy?var?n to go on a hunting 

expedition. 

Arrest and execution, with great 1268 1852 

cruelties, of a number of B?b?s, (Zi'1-Ka'da) (end of Aug.) 
iucluding Suleymdn Khan (who 

was lod to the place of execution 

with lighted candies inserted in 
wounds in his flesh, and who 
nevertheless continued to givo 
expression to the liveliest joy at 
his approaching martyrdom, and 

to recito verses of poetry); Jfur 

rat\Cl-iAyn, who had for some 

time previously been confined iu 
the house of Mahm?d Khan, 

Kaldntar; and A'/c? Seyyid 
Huseyn of Yezd, the Bab's 

amanuensis and fcllow-prisoucr, 

who escaped death with his 

Master at Tabriz in 1850. 

Bcha, suspected of complicity in 1268 (end) 1852 (end) 
the plot to assassinate the Shah, 1269 (beginning) 1853 (begin 
is imprisoned for four months iu 

ning) 

Tchor?n, when his innocence is 

proved, and he retires to Baghdad. 

Baghdad now becomes the head 

quarters of tho B?b?s for ten 

years, Al?rz? Yahy? (Haziat-i 

Ezel) being recognized as their 
chief. Two events of importance 

mark tho latter part of this time : 

(1) Tho persecution of tho B?b?s 1278-1279 1861-1862 
at Sult?n?b?d ; (2) The composi 
tion of tho Than by Beh?. 

Tho B?b?s arc transferred by the 1280-1281 1864 
Turkish Government from Bagh- (April-Aug.) 
dad to Constantinople, where they 
remain for four months. 

They arc transferred thence to 1281 1864 

Adrianople. (ltyjab) (December) 
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Beh? claims to ho " Ho whom God 

sl/all manifest," foretold by tho 

B?b, and demands the allegiance 
of the B?b?s, which is tendered 

by the majority, but refused by 
A?irza Yahy? (tfazrat-i-Ezel) 
and his followers (the Ezelis). 

Quarrels arising between the fol 
lowers of Beh? and M?rz? Yahy?, 

they arc separated by the Turkish 

Government, the former being 

sent to Acre, and the latter to 

Cyprus. A few of Bella's fol 

lowers are, however, sent with 

the Ezelis to Cyprus, and a few 
of the Ezelis to Acre. The latter 
aro murdered soon after their 

arrival. 

Chronicle of Nabil, who was then 

forty years old, was written. 

Since that date I have no record of 

events at my disposal, neither do 

I know if any exist, though there 
is undoubtedly 

a chronicle kept 

at Acre. The letters addressed 
to the kings and rulers previously 

mentioned, and tho martyrdom 

of "Badi1" at Teher?n, also 

alluded to, as well as the exilo of 

sundry B?b?s to Khartoum in the 

Soudan, of which I spoke at some 

length, all belong to about this 

period. 
The death of the martyrs of Isfahan, 

some eight or ten years ago, is 

the last important event of which 

I have any knowledge. 

1283 1866-1867 

[Loft Adrinnople] 
1285 1868 

(Rab?'us-S?n? (August 10th) 

20tii)' 

[Reached Aero] 
1285 1868 

(Jam?di'ul- (Aug. 31st) 
Avval 12th) 

1286 

(Sha'ban) 

1869 

(Nov.-Dcc.) 

(1297-1298) 1880 or 1881 
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